its overall cost of debt. Therefore, Elis’ cash generation, which will already improve in 2019, will accelerate

significantly in 2020.

The good H1 results enable us to confirm our 2019 annual guidance: We expect organic revenue growth

of c. 3% and an EBITDA margin between 31.2% and 31.6%.”

Introductory comments related to the accounting options and IFRS standards

1. Impact of the 1st application of IFRS 16 standard

The application of IFRS 16 standard has an impact on several Group aggregates, as shown in the table

below:

In millions of euros H1 2019

EBITDA +32.2
Depreciation and amortization including portion of grants transferred to income (30.4)

EBIT +1.9

Financial result (4.6)

Net result (2.0)

The comments in the present press release related to the evolution of the EBITDA margin between H1 2019

and H1 2018 are based on the 2019 figures excluding the positive impact related to the first application

of the accounting standard.

2. Restated income statement as of June 30, 2018

The table below presents the adjustments linked to previous business combinations compared to the

previously published income statement as of June 30, 2018:

In millions of euros 2018

reported
IFRS 3

2018

restated

Revenue 1,533.9 - 1,533.9

EBITDA 469.1 - 469.1

EBIT 192.9 (1.3) 191.6

Current operating income 182.5 (1.3) 181.2

Amortization of intangible assets recognized in a business combination (30.9) (29.9) (60.9)

Non-current operating income and expenses (41.6) - (41.6)

Operating income 110.0 (31.2) 78.8

Financial result (58.2) - (58.2)

Income tax (23.4) 6.8 (16.6)

Net result 28.4 (24.4) 4.0

Consolidated net result 27.5 (24.4) 3.1

 3

3. Clinical Solutions divestment process

In H1 2018, the Group initiated a divestment process for its Clinical Solutions activity (based in the UK only)

of which one the two divisions was sold in July 2019. The figures presented in this press release exclude the

entire activity of Clinical Solutions in 2019 and 2018 which has been reclassified in Discontinued activities.

Revenue

In millions of euros

Q1

2019

Q2

H1

Q1

2018

Q2

H1

Q1

Var.

Q2

H1

France 246.9 272.0 518.9 242.1 263.8 505.9 +2.0% +3.1% +2.6%

Central Europe 177.3 180.6 357.9 160.8 167.9 328.7 +10.2% +7.6% +8.9%

Scandinavia & East. Europe 124.9 124.8 249.8 121.3 119.5 240.8 +3.0% +4.5% +3.7%

United Kingdom & Ireland 94.3 100.7 195.0 94.6 102.0 196.6 -0.4% -1.2% -0.8%

Southern Europe 64.3 77.8 142.0 57.8 69.2 126.9 +11.3% +12.4% +11.9%

Latin America 63.4 66.1 129.5 63.5 62.0 125.5 -0.1% +6.5% +3.2%

Others 5.7 5.0 10.6 4.7 4.9 9.6 +21.5% +1.1% +11.0%

Total 776.7 827.0 1,603.7 744.7 789.2 1,533.9 +4.3% +4.8% +4.5%

« Others » includes Manufacturing Entities and Holdings.

Percentage change calculations are based on actual figures.

Organic revenue growth

Q1 organic growth Q2 organic growth H1 organic growth

France +2.0% +3.1% +2.6%

Central Europe +1.3% +3.1% +2.2%

Scandinavia & Eastern Europe +3.6% +4.1% +3.9%

United Kingdom & Ireland -1.5% -1.4% -1.4%

Southern Europe +7.0% +7.8% +7.4%

Latin America +4.7% +8.0% +6.4%

Others +20.9% +1.0% +10.7%

Total +2.4% +3.5% +3.0%

« Others » includes Manufacturing Entities and Holdings.

Percentage change calculations are based on actual figures.